
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Children, Young 
People and 
Learning Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Jane Palmer (Chairman) 

Nick Denys (Vice-Chairman) 

Dominic Gilham 

Becky Haggar 

Allan Kauffman 

John Oswell 

Jan Sweeting 

Judith Cooper 

Kanwal Dheer 

 
 
 
Other Voting Representative 
Anthony Little, Roman Catholic Diocesan. 

   

Date: TUESDAY 28 NOVEMBER 
2017 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 Published: Monday 20 November 2017 
 

 Contact:  Anisha Teji 
Tel: 01895 277655 
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk 

This Agenda is available online at:  

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=323&Year=0  

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is r
[...]
 learning partnerships 

• Music & The Arts 

• Social care services for children, young persons and children with special needs 

• Adoption and Fostering 

• Family Services 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before the meeting  
 

3 Matters notified in advance or urgent  
 

4 To confirm that items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in 
public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 
 

5 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2017 1 - 8 
 

6 Update on the Implementation of the School Improvement Plan 9 - 46 
 

7 Children's Service Overview: Update 47 - 72 
 

8 Major Review - Discussion on Additional Information, Findings and 
Agree Recommendations 
 

73 - 106 
 

9 Cabinet Forward Plan - Review Forthcoming Decisions 107 - 110 
 

10 Work Programme - Review the Work Programme for the coming year 111 - 114 
 

 



Minutes 

 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND LEARNING 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
18 October 2017 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Jane Palmer (Chairman), Nick Denys (Vice-Chairman), Dominic Gilham, 
Becky Haggar, Allan Kauffman, John Oswell, Jan Sweeting and Judith Cooper, and 
Tony Little.  
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Simmonds (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Education and 
Children's Services), Janna Murphy (Specialist Resource Provision/Assistant Head 
Hayes Park School), Sarah Blakely (Early Years Foundation Stage Manager), Dr 
Ahmed Ahmed (Member of staff from the child development centre),  Elaine Caffery 
(Nursery Manager from 4Street Nursery) and Jo Moody (Advanced Practitioner / Early 
Years Practitioner) 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Dan Kennedy (Deputy Director, Housing, Environment, Education, Health & 
Wellbeing), Tom Murphy (Assistant Director of Early Intervention Prevention & SEND), 
Julie Mellor (Service Manager; Early Support Early Intervention Prevention and SEND), 
Laura Palmer (School Placement and Admissions Team Manager), Michael Rollin 
(Senior Admissions and Access Officer), Graham Young (Lead Finance Business 
Partner) and Anisha Teji (Democratic Services Officer)  
 
 

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies received from Cllr Kanwal Dheer.  
 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THE MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Haggar declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 7: Elective Home 
Education.  
 

35. MATTERS NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 None.  
 

36. TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items were in Part 1 and would be heard in public. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



  

37. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2017  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The minutes from the previous meeting indicated that there would be an item on the 
service improvement plan at the meeting. The Chairman informed the Committee that 
discussions had taken place with officers regarding the service improvement plan. She 
explained that following the Ofsted inspections in 2013, 77% of the actions in the 
service improvement plan were completed. Officers had taken the remaining action into 
business as usual and the plan had therefore been retired.  
 
Officers would provide the Committee with an update on the current service position 
and a self evaluation which captured the service developments and improvements 
since the inspection, as well as the areas which remained a challenge and priority for 
action. This would be added on to the work programme for the November 2017 
meeting.   
 
The minutes from 27 September 2017 were agreed as an accurate record subject to 
the following amendments:  
 

• To change the wording in agenda item 6 - Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services Update from  "the Committee needed reassurance that action was being 
undertaken..." to the Committee "stills needs reassurance"; and  

• To include that the witnesses were asked for their recommendations in addition to 
their evidence in agenda item 7 - Major Review - Supporting Children with Special 
Needs and Disabilities in their Early Years.  
 

RESOLVED -  
 
1) That the update on the service improvement plan be noted; and  
2) That the minutes from 27 September 2017 be confirmed as an accurate 

record with the amendments.  
 

38. MAJOR REVIEW WITNESS SESSION 3  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Committee welcomed the following witnesses to the major review witness session: 
 
Councillor Simmonds - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Education and 
Children's Services  
 
In summary, Councillor Simmonds provided his perspective and commented that the 
scoping report was comprehensive. He reported that there were four key lines of 
enquiry which needed to be explored. These lines included: 
 

• ensuring that the resources in this area of children's services provided the best 
results; 

• the allocation of finances;  

• raising awareness of the support available to children not in a formal setting; and  

• focussing on early intervention choices to increase performance and best impact.  
 
It was recognised that the effective joint working programmes in the London Borough of 
Hillingdon and inspection outcomes were amongst the best in the country. 
 
Some Members questioned how levels of early intervention engagement could be 
improved. It was reported that there were programmes in place which aimed to do this 

Page 2



  

such as early support key working, establishing close links with the child development 
centre and links with health services. Also, rolling out the local child care offer, a 
service encouraged by government, raised awareness about the resources available to 
them.  
 
Janna Murphy - Specialist Re
[...]
ive to thrive.  
 
Building relationships with the parents led to better relations long time.  
 
Areas which could be developed to improve the service included the amount of children 
waiting for an MDT - B appointment. Streamlining the use of resources - ie therapy 
services and greater sharing of the outcomes of two year checks.  
 

RESOLVED -  
 

1. Witnesses be thanked for their attendance, evidence and 
recommendations; and 

2. The evidence be noted as part of the major review.  
 
 
 

Page 5



  

39. ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION UPDATE  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Officers provided an overview of the report. The report gave an update on the 
continuing developments that had taken place and that had been proposed since 
Elective Home Education (EHE) was last presented to the Committee in January 2017.  
 
The Committee considered the report which made the following points on improving 
communication and engagement with key partners and parents:  
 

• Further work was underway to ensure that the School Nursing Service included 
provisions for children.  

• To improve direct engagement with residents, there was an option of sending out 
an evidence request to every parent annually. Letters could be personalised on 
children's needs and parents could be called in advance of letters to discuss 
evidence requests.  

• To allow the Council to provide information relevant to individual needs, the Council 
could request for schools to complete an EHE notification providing relevant details 
about the pupil.  

• Cross referencing information could be used to identify children living in the 
Borough who did appear on school census or school records.  

• Further work was planned to find out if it was possible to check social care records 
of all pupils receiving EHE.  

• Training and sharing information should be accessible by all professionals who 
work with children receiving EHE.  

 
In summary, officers also confirmed that the number using EHE was growing with an 
increase of 35% from the last year of 232 to 300 children now using the service. 
Officers confirmed that it was difficult to fully understand why numbers were rising so 
much, but it is likely that the increase in numbers of children recorded as receiving EHE 
were partially to do with the local authority's efforts to improve the information available 
to families and partly due to an increased awareness of home education though media 
and social media outlets. In view of the increasing numbers of children receiving EHE, 
Officers are currently preparing an Options Paper which will be presented to members 
to decide on the future direction of the service provided to residents who are educating 
their children at home. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 

1) That the report be noted.  
 

40. SCHOOL PLANNING UPDATE - TO FOLLOW  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Officers provided an overview of the report. The paper provided an update on planning 
for primary and secondary school places in Hillingdon.  
 
Members considered the report which reported that the demand for school places was 
being driven by a number of factors including birth rates, new residential development 
and families moving into the Borough. The key points in the report were:  
 
Primary  
 

• The need for primary school places in most areas had been met through the 
primary school expansion programme and the provision of three new primary 
schools.  

Page 6



  

• Reception demand was forecasted to reduce reflecting the recent reduction in birth-
rate although the demand will increase where there is significant housing 
development.  

• In the south of the Borough, some localised excess demand was forecasted, 
particularly in the Uxbridge area.  

• In the Hayes area, a deficit in the short term is not predicted, but this is being kept 
under review in light of future residential developments.   

 
Secondary  
 

• In the north of the Borough, ten additional forms of entry were forecasted to be 
needed over the next five years. Plans were well underway for the expansions of 
Ruislip High School and Vyners and would provide three forms of entry. 

• In the South of the Borough it was forecasted that there would be sufficient school 
places over the next two years. This was being kept under review.  

 
Members questioned the capacity for current year 7 pupils and whether there was 
enough capacity in the system. Officers reported to the Committee that they were 
confident with the current projection and that there was enough space.  
 
RESOLVED -  
 

1) That officers be thanked for the detailed report; and  
2) That the report be noted.  

 

41. SCHOOLS NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA UPDATE  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Officers gave an verbal update on the impact of the implementation of the Schools 
National Funding Formula 2018/19. The report gave an update on the local authority 
DSG allocations, the impact on Hillingdon's schools and an update on the approach 
that Schools Forum are taking to set an in year balanced budget for 2018/19. 
 
Members considered the report, which looked at the following points:  
 

• In August 2017, the Department for Education (DfE) confirmed that the National 
Funding Formula (NFF) would be implemented in 2018/19. 

• On 14 September 2017 the DfE issued the baseline Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) Budgets for 2018/19 along with the individual schools national funding 
formulae for 2018/19 and 2019/20. 

• The DSG started the year with a deficit carry forward of £1.1 million, the latest 
budget monitoring position indicated that the DSG would overspend by £1.1 million 
in 2017/18, increasing the DSG deficit to £2.2 million by the end of the 2017/18 
financial year. It is anticipated that this trend would continue in 2018/19, resulting in 
a projected 2018/19 in year DSG deficit of £3 million. 

• Based on published data. The DSG for Hillingdon would see a significant increase 
of £6.19 million for 2018/19, the majority of which fell in the Schools Funding Block.  

• The Hillingdon Schools Forum had been reviewing the DSG budget since 1 April 
2017 and recognised that savings would need to be found in order to set a 
balanced DSG budget for 2018/19.  

• The Schools Forum agreed a range of proposals to be consulted on with all 
stakeholders that would deliver an in year balanced budget and towards reducing 
the cumulative DSG deficit carry forward.  

 

Page 7



  

Following the Committee's questions, officers confirmed that the schools would know 
the budgets set in February/March 2018.  
 
RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the contents of the report be noted.  

42. CABINET FORWARD PLAN - REVIEW FORTHCOMING DECISIONS  (Agenda Item 
10) 
 

 RESOLVED -  
 

(1) The Cabinet Forward Plan was noted.  
 

43. WORK PROGRAMME - REVIEW THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE COMING 
YEAR  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 RESOLVED-  
 
That the work programme be noted with the following additions:  
 

1) That the additional information received relating to the major review be 
placed on the work programme for the November 2017 meeting;  

2) The school place planning update be placed on the work programme for 
another update; and  

3) The Childrens Service: Self Evaluation Update previously known as 
Service Improvement Plan be added to the work programme for the 
November 2017 meeting.  

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.10 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

Page 8



 

 

Children, Young People & Learning Policy Overview Committee  
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

28 November 2017 

 

UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE HILLINGDON SCHOOL 

IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

 

Committee name  Children, Young People & Learning Policy Overview Committee  

   

Officer reporting  Laurie Baker, School Improvement Service 

   

Pape
[...]
  In 
most Councils, this funding was used to provide school improvement support, challenge and 
brokerage.  As a consequence or in preparation for this significant funding change, most 
Councils across the country have re-evaluated their models of delivery for school improvement 
services to schools.  There is considerable variety in the approaches that Councils have 
adopted to respond to funding changes.  In some cases, this re-evaluation has led to the 
development of traded models of school improvement support within or beyond a Council; in 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



 

 

Children, Young People & Learning Policy Overview Committee  
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

28 November 2017 

others, Councils have developed formal and part-funded partnership arrangements with 
providers of school improvement support.  A minority of Councils to date have chosen to 
facilitate mass academy conversion.  
  
Locally, the Council's BID team is currently engaged in a review of Education Services with a 
view to making recommendations to the Leader by the end of this term.  The outcome of this 
review is expected to shape the model for school improvement oversight and delivery from 
January 2018. 
  
SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY  
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Note the Hillingdon School Improvement Plan 
 
2. Note the impact and delivery model of the plan and the associated structures 

for school improvement support currently available in Hillingdon 
  
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
The HSIP was written and developed in Summer term 2014/15 with the final plan launched to all 
schools and Council services in the Autumn term 2015/16.  The plan outlines an overall vision 
for school improvement support in the borough that is available to all schools, regardless of 
status.  The plan provided additional detail regarding the interim delivery of Council support for 
maintained schools.  The purpose of the plan was to establish a framework within which new, 
interim school improvem
[...]
o
f 

ch
a

rg
e

 f
o

r 
g

o
ve

rn
o

rs
 o

f 
m

a
in

ta
in

e
d

 s
ch

o
o

ls

se
t 

m
in

im
u

m
 n

u
m

b
e

r 
o

f 
se

ss
io

n
s 

a
n

d
 t

h
e

ir
 t

im
e

s 
sc

h
o

o
ls

 m
u

st
 h

o
ld

 i
n

 a
 y

e
a

r

p
ro

vi
d

e
 s

u
ff

ic
ie

n
t 

p
la

ce
s 

to
 m

e
e

t 
p

o
st

-1
6

 e
d

u
ca

ti
o

n
 n

e
e

d
s 

(r
a

is
in

g
 o

f 
th

e
 p

a
rt

ic
ip

a
ti

o
n

 a
g

e
)

co
m

m
is

si
o

n
 p

ro
vi

si
o

n
 f

o
r 

y
o

u
n

g
 p

e
o

p
le

 1
6

-1
9

 (
2

5
 w

it
h

 a
 L

D
 a

ss
e

ss
m

e
n

t)

e
n

su
re

 t
h

a
t 

te
a

ch
e

rs
 i

n
 m

a
in

ta
in

e
d

 s
ch

o
o

ls
 s

h
o

w
 t

h
e

y
 m

e
e

t 
th

e
 c

o
re

 p
ro

fe
ss

io
n

a
l 

st
a

n
d

a
rd

s 
fo

r 
te

a
ch

in
g

fu
lf

il
 L

A
 d

u
ti

e
s 

in
 r

e
la

ti
o

n
 t

o
 t

h
e

 a
p

p
o

in
tm

e
n

t,
 m

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t 
a

n
d

 d
is

m
is

sa
l 

o
f 

st
a

ff
.

e
li

m
in

a
te

 d
is

cr
im

in
a

ti
o

n
, 

h
a

ra
ss

m
e

n
t 

o
r 

o
th

e
r 

co
n

d
u

ct
 p

ro
h

ib
it

e
d

 b
y

 t
h

e
 E

q
u

a
li

ty
 A

ct

e
n

su
re

 e
ve

ry
o

n
e

 w
h

o
 c

o
m

e
s 

in
to

 c
o

n
ta

ct
 w

it
h

 c
h

il
d

re
n

 a
n

d
 f

a
m

il
ie

s 
h

a
s 

a
 r

o
le

 t
o

 p
la

y

Page 46



 

 

 Children, Young People & Learning Policy Overview Committee  
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

28 November 2017 

 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW 

 
Contact Officer: Ana Popovici 

       Telephone: 01895 277356 
 

 
REASON FOR ITEM  
 
This report provides a "state of the nation" update for Policy Overview Committee for Children 
and Young People Services within Hillingdon. It details the impact of a wide range of 
improvement activity undertaken over the past 3 years, indicating the progress made in all key 
areas of responsibility and demonstrating management focus where further work is still to be 
done. 
 
SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY  
 
It is suggested that the Committee:  
 
1. Note the contents of the report.  
2. Asks any questions it may have.  

 
INFORMATION  
 
As part to the new Ofsted inspection framework each authority has to complete an annual Self 
Evaluation of their Children's Services detailing the quality and impact of front line social work 
practice, how this is evidenced and the authorities plans to maintain or improve practice for the 
next 12 months.  The content of this report will be used to shape the first Self Evaluation and in 
future years the finalised Self Evaluation will be submitted to POC by way of an annual update 
on progress.    
 
PAPERS WITH REPORT  
 
None.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Children, Young People & Learning Policy Overview Committee  
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

28 November 2017 

1 

 

 

London Borough of Hillingdon 
Children and Young People Services overview - October 2017 

 

 

Introduction 
 
This paper provides a "state of the nation" update for Policy Overview Committee for Children 
and Young People Services within Hillingdon. It details the impact of a wide range of 
improvement activity undertaken over the past 3 years, indicating the progress made in all key 
areas of responsibility and demonstrating management focus where further work is still to be 
done. 
 
It is anticipated the service will be subject to an Ofsted inspection under the new framework, in 
early 2018, so that we can prepare effectively senior officers are in January attending Ofsted 
briefings  which launch the new framework and evaluation model.  As part to the new inspection 
model each authority has to complete an annual Self Evaluation of their Children's Services 
which will form the basis of Ofsted engagement meetings.  The content of this report will be 
used to shape the first Self Evaluation and in future years the finalised Self Evaluation will be 
submitted to POC by way of an annual update on progress.    

 
Leadership and Vision  
 

While the heartbeat o
[...]
OMMITTEE 
 
27 September 2017 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 
29. MAJOR REVIEW - SUPPORTING CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL NEEDS AND 

DISABILITIES IN THEIR EARLY YEARS - WITNESS SESSION 1  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Officers introduced the revised scoping report and explained that the review had been 
scoped to focus on three key areas; identification, intervention and transition.  
 
The Committee heard from the witnesses below.   
 
Witness 1 - Zoe Sargent Head of Children's Services and Operations, Hillingdon 
Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust 
 

• The Health Visiting Service comprised of three teams including health visitors, 
community staff nurses , nursery nurses and administrative staff. 

• This service was provided to children from the ages of 0 - 5 and staff worked 
closely with childrens centres, social care and other health care professionals as 
well General Practitioners.  

• Support and guidance was offered from an early stage including 1:1 support.  

• The type of support included antenatal contact between 28 - 32 weeks of 
pregnancy assessing family needs, home visits 10 - 14 days after birth, health 
reviews for children between eight months to a year and two - two and a half 
years and child health drop ins.  

• The service worked alongside children to safeguard families and provided 
additional support for a family if their child had a disability.   

• Some of the steps taken to support families involved advice and guidance and 
referrals to the Child Development Centre in Hillingdon, if there were social 
communication concerns. 
  

Witness 2 - Tirzah Bagnulo, Inclusion Team Manager, Disabilities Service 
 

• The services provided by the Borough's Inclusion Team to schools, parents and 
colleagues fell in to different categories focussing on different areas.  

• The first category, training, support, information, advice and guidance services, 
provided specialist training to tea
[...]
on - Update Report  Reports 
deadline: 
 
7 March 
2018  
 

 

Update on latest National Education Policy and Reforms 

Cabinet Forward Plan - Review Forthcoming Decisions 

Work Programme - Review the Work Programme for the 

coming year 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2017
	6 Update on the Implementation of the School Improvement Plan
	6 - 171128 - App. 1 Hillingdon School Improvement Plan Final Nov 15 v2Feb16
	6 - 171128 - App 2 School Improvement structure 17.11.17
	6 - 171128 - App 3 - SI statutory duties

	7 Children's Service Overview: Update
	7 - 171128 - London Borough of Hillingdon CYP POC report Nov 17_submission

	8 Major Review - Discussion on Additional Information, Findings and Agree Recommendations
	8 - 171018 - Finalised SEND POC Scoping Report
	8 - Minutes from witness session 1
	8 - 13.10.17 - POC data
	8 - 171120 - Supplementary information
	8 - 0-19 Performance Report (Q2 2017-18)

	9 Cabinet Forward Plan - Review Forthcoming Decisions
	9 - 171128 - Forward Plan

	10 Work Programme - Review the Work Programme for the coming year



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND LEARNING 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

28 November 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Jane Palmer (Chairman), Nick Denys (Vice-Chairman), Dominic Gilham, 
Becky Haggar, John Oswell, Jan Sweeting, Judith Cooper, Kanwal Dheer and 
Brian Stead and Tony Little. 

LBH Officers Present: 
Dan Kennedy (Deputy Director, Housing, Environment, Education, Health & 
Wellbeing), Laurie Baker (Manager Educational Strategy and Quality), Julie Mellor 
(Service Manager; Early Support Early Intervention Prevention and SEND), Claire Fry 
(Early Intervention and Prevention Service Manager), Tony Zaman (Corporate Director 
- Adults, Children and Young People), Ana  Popovici (Deputy Director Children's 
Services) and Anisha Teji (Democratic Services Officer) 

44.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies received from Cllr Allan Kauffman with Cllr Brian Stead substituting. 

45.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THE MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None. 

46.    MATTERS NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 3)

None. 

47.    TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that all items were in Part 1 and would be heard in public.

48.    TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 OCTOBER 2017  
(Agenda Item 5)

The minutes from 18 October 2017 were agreed, subject to specifying that SEND 
programmes were being referred to in Cllr Simmonds' witness session. 

RESOLVED - 

1) That the minutes from 27 September 2017 be confirmed as an accurate 
record subject to the amendment. 



49.    UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
(Agenda Item 6)

Officers provided an overview of the report. The report gave an update on the current 
model of interim school delivery and its impacts so far. The report focussed on the way 
the team operated and how the Hillingdon School Improvement Plan 2014 - 2015 was 
used to shape the delivery of services. 

In summary, the following key points were made in discussion: 

 The report was good and positive. 
 The Local Authority (LA) worked closely with schools that were coasting. Concerns 

were triggered and visits to schools were undertaken. Once a school at risk had 
been identified dialogues were put in place to manage the risk. 

 The Council's BID team was engaged in a review of Education Services with a view 
to making recommendations to the Leader by the end of this term.  The outcome of 
this review was expected to shape the model for school improvement oversight and 
delivery from January 2018. It was clear that there was still a role for LA and they 
were expected to be champions/leaders of standards and education in the local 
area. 

 The statutory duties of the LA were still in place, some were protected in legislation 
and the Council had some flexibility on how these duties ought to be delivered. 

 There were a range of discussions in place between head teachers and LA on how 
to move forward with the reduction of government funding. 

 There was a duty on heads teachers to produce self evaluations and it was 
recognised that school leaders knowing their schools well was the best way to 
improve. 

 It would have been beneficial for the Committee to have had sight of global data to 
see the direction of travel before and after improvements. The information that 
would be provided in the Standards and Equality report due to be put before the 
Committee in January 2018 may pertain to this information. 

 There was discussion regarding schools at risk. Information was confidentially held 
by officers, but schools were clear about their status if they were on the schools at 
risk register. Head teachers were encouraged to share information about their 
schools with governors and partners. 

 One school that was on the schools at register had changed its name but Ofsted 
usually inspected schools three years after the school opening date. 

 The Regional Schools Commissioner had regular contact with staff at the schools at 
risk and also the LA. 

RESOLVED - 

1) That officers be thanked and congratulated for their work.
2) That the report be noted. 

50.    CHILDREN'S SERVICE OVERVIEW: UPDATE  (Agenda Item 7)

Officers provided an overview of the report. The report gave an update on the current 
activity of the Children's service. It gave details on the impact of a wide range of 
improvement activity undertaken over the past three years. 

In summary, the following key points were made in discussion: 

 The Chairman commented that this was a good report that clearly demonstrated the 



progress made in this area. Members commented that there was a good description 
of how services being operated and how services had been stabilised. 

 As part of the new Ofsted inspection framework, LAs had now completed an annual 
self evaluation of their childrens services that detailed the quality and impact of front 
line social work practice, how it was evidenced and how the LA planned to maintain 
or improve practice for the next twelve months. 

 There was a clear focus on social work. 
 Members questioned the number of people fostering in the Borough and it was 

confirmed that there were 95 homes in the Borough. There were more people that 
fostered using outside agencies.

 Although it remained a challenge, there was ongoing foster care recruitment in the 
Borough. There were a range of marketing methods in place and the LA was more 
proactive and creative in its methods of recruitment which included going out to 
childrens centres and appealing to part time workers. This area was being kept 
under close review. 

 It was confirmed that recruitment had been a success with 19 positions being filled 
from candidates from South Africa and three from Canada. Some of the methods 
used to do this and retain staff included mentoring, offering practical guidance and 
support, promoting from within form more experienced colleagues, expanding 
teams, protecting caseloads and securing agency staff. All of these factors 
contributed to good morale and a good working environment. 

 Staff had recently completed an independent survey that consulted on morale and 
excellent feedback had been received. 

 It was reported that there had been a recent demand in services which could have 
been a result of more awareness of domestic abuse and neglect and changes in 
demographics. 

 Ofsted had changed their approach to inspections. The aim of the inspection was to 
demonstrate insight into how the LA was running its services and how 
improvements could be made from within. 

 It was confirmed that social workers had an average caseload of about 19 cases. 
This was an improvement to previous numbers reported with social workers having 
case loads in the late twenties. 

 Members confirmed that an update report would be helpful to the Committee and 
that the item be placed on the work programme for spring. 

RESOLVED - 

1. That officers be congratulated for their hard work. 
2. That the report be noted. 

51.    MAJOR REVIEW - DISCUSSION ON ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, FINDINGS AND 
AGREE RECOMMENDATIONS  (Agenda Item 8)

The Chairman provided an update from the parent witness session that took place on 9 
November 2017. Two members attended and met with parents of children with SEND. 
Further casework had been picked up as a result of some of the matters raised. It was 
clear that there was a gap in communications and this area needed to be improved and 
getting the right information around to health services. 

Members bore in mind that the recommendations needed to take into account financial 
resources and needed to be practical. Members discussed suggested 
recommendations. It was discussed that recommendations around early identification, 
intervention, communication, further support to families and monitoring outcomes of 
services were good areas to consider. 



RESOLVED - 

That the Chairman, Labour Lead and Democratic Services be delegated authority 
to agree recommendations and prepare a draft final report for presentation at the 
next meeting. 

52.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN - REVIEW FORTHCOMING DECISIONS  (Agenda Item 
9)

RESOLVED - 

The Cabinet Forward Plan was noted. 

53.    WORK PROGRAMME - REVIEW THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE COMING 
YEAR  (Agenda Item 10)

RESOLVED- 

That the work programme be noted.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.31 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


